立法會 Legislative Council

(issued by email only) LC Paper No. CB(3) 656/20-21

Ref : CB(3)/B/TH/2 (20-21)

Tel: 3919 3329

Date: 9 June 2021

From: Clerk to the Legislative Council

To : All Members of the Legislative Council

Council meeting of 23 June 2021

Proposed amendments to Free-Flow Tolling (Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill 2021

Further to LC Paper No. CB(3) 641/20-21 issued on 7 June 2021, the President has given permission for the Secretary for Transport and Housing to move amendments to the captioned Bill, subject to the Bill receiving Second Reading.

2. As directed by the President, the proposed amendments are attached for Members' consideration.

(Cindy FUNG) for Clerk to the Legislative Council

Encl.

Committee Stage

Amendments to be moved by the Secretary for Transport and Housing

Clause	Amendment Proposed
9	In the proposed section $8B(1)$, by deleting "date" and substituting "time".
9	In the proposed section $8B(2)(b)$, by deleting "dates" and substituting "times".
18(4)	In the proposed section 22A(3), by deleting "on or after a designation under section 8B(1) has taken" and substituting "at or after the time a designation under section 8B(1) takes".
19	In the proposed section 22B(2), in the definition of <i>earliest designation</i> day—
	(a) by deleting "day (最早指定日)" and substituting "time (最早指定時間)";
	(b) by deleting "day on which a designation under section 8B(1) has taken" and substituting "time at which a designation under section 8B(1) takes".
19	In the proposed section 22B(2), in the definition of <i>toll-related receipts</i> , in paragraph (a), by deleting "on or after the earliest designation day" and substituting "at or after the earliest designation time".
28	In the proposed regulation 12AAC(1)(b), by deleting "7" and substituting "14".
40	In the proposed section $8A(1)$, by deleting "date" and substituting "time".
40	In the proposed section 8A(2)(b), by deleting "dates" and substituting "times".

- In the proposed section 23A(2), in the definition of *earliest designation day*
 - (a) by deleting "day (最早指定日)" and substituting "time (最早指定時間)";
 - (b) by deleting "day on which a designation under section 8A(1) has taken" and substituting "time at which a designation under section 8A(1) takes".
- In the proposed section 23A(2), in the definition of *toll-related receipts*, in paragraph (a), by deleting "on or after the earliest designation day" and substituting "at or after the earliest designation time".
- In the proposed section 4A(1)(b), by deleting "7" and substituting "14".